fn accordance with

Rule 18 7 of the LIQ03
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

s szn 10anama  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

o aeimobens winding up
A27 24/05/2018 #114
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

conpay e [0 |7 [8 (8|7 [0[7]5

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full lDenmans Garden Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Antheny

Surname Murphy

E Liquidator’s address

Building name/number i 3rd Floor

Street | Office 305

1 31 Southampton Row

Post town ‘ Holborn

County/Region 1 London

ke wlc 18] [s[n]s

Country I

u Liquidator’s name @

Fuli forenamed(s) J

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator

Post tawn
County/Region

|
|
|
#
Postcode ’—A’ifli’ilir’i

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

24 [ors [zfof1[7

To date

23 Jos [2folls

7 |

Progress report

1 The progress report is attached

s

Sign and date

I
Liquidator’s signature | Signature
1 / 73 e
Signature date = Ir—o |h1 —

04/17 Version 10




Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to

Creditors & Members

Denmans Garden Limited (in Liquidation”)

23 May 2018



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Progress of the Liguidation

4 Creditors

5 Liquidator’s Remuneration

6 Creditors’ Rights

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018.
B Time Analysis for the Period from the 24 March 2017 to 23 May 2018.

C Additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

Introduction

I, Anthony Murphy of Harrisons Business Recovery & Insolvency (London) Limited, 3rd Floor,
Office 305, 31 Southampton Row, London, WC1B 5H), was appointed as Liquidator of Denmans
Garden Limited (“the Company/Denmans”) on 24 March 2017.

This progress report covers the period from 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018 (“the Period"”)
and should be read in conjunction with any previous reports to creditors which have been
fssued.

The principal trading address of the Company was Clock House, Denmans Lane, Fontwell, West
Sussex, BN18 0SU.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to C/o Harrisons Business Recovery &
Insolvency (London) Limited, 3rd Floor, Office 305, 31 Southampton Row, Holborn, London,
WCI1B 5H] and its registered number is 07867079,

Receipts and Payments
My Receipts and Payments Account covering the Period is attached at Appendix A.

In addition to asset realisations, £57 has been received in respect of interest on monies held
in the Insolvency Services Account {"ISA").

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by me (as Liquidator } and
my staff.

Realisation of Assets

As previously reported, I instructed Marriott & Co ("Marriotts™}, an independent, specialist asset
valuation, asset advisory and asset disposal business, to prepare a formal valuation and to
assist with the disposal of Denmans’ tangible assets (“the Assets”).

A valuation of the unencumbered tangible assets was conducted by Marriotts on 10 March
2017, valuing the equipment, furniture and furnishings at some £9,000 and the trading stock
at £550.

Given the nature of the business, and the physical location of the tangible assets i.e. lying
within the confines of the garden centre, Marriotts’ preferred strategy and recommendation
was to conduct an on site auction.

I agreed with Marriotts’ proposed strategy, and Instructions were given for Mariotts to
commence marketing activities in contemplation of the auction.

After an active marketing period of approximately four weeks, the tangible assets of Denmans
attracted considerable interest. The auction subsequently took place on 26 April 2017,

The level of interest in the auction was high and the majority of the Company’s chattel assets

were sold on the day of the auction. Marrictts achieved total realisations of £44,745, which
was exceptional and beyond all expectations.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1t

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

Marriotts was paid £9,712 plus VAT for their valuation of the Assets and all activities connected
with the auction. These costs were based on an agreed fee of 15% of the £44,745 gross
realisations achieved at auction, plus a £3,000 fee for preparing the valuation report. A further
£1,162 in respect of disbursements was incurred, including marketing costs and incidental

expenditure such as mileage.
Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. Details about the work I anticipated would need to be done in
this area was outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in tum placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidator.

As noted in my initial fees information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit
to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. A Liguidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured
and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured
creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most
typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liquidator is reguired by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be
paid to any class of creditor, work will be reguired to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors 8 company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liguidator in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidator is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and
may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal
potential asset recoveries that the Liquidater can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

I confirm that I have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. As thisis a
confidential report, I am unable to disclose the contents.

Shortly after appointment, I made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate.
This assessment took into account any information provided by creditors. My investigations
have not revealed any issues requiring further report or any further potential recoveries which
could be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Crediters & Members



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.18

3.19

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

51

5.2

5.3

5.4

Matters still to be dealt with

The case is almost complete and the only two matters to be dealt with are:

3.18.1 A review of employee claims to establish whether the former employees have a
preferential claim in respect of any outstanding holiday pay, over and beyond the
claims aiready paid by the Redundancy Payments Service.

3.18.2 The agreement of the Liquidator’s additional costs.

1 comment further below.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge dated 5 March 2015 over all the property
and undertakings of Denmans in favour of Lloyds Bank Plc ("Lloyds/the Bank™). The Bank also
held a personal guarantee from the former Director, which was unlimited.

Since appointment, the Director of Denmans has settled a long running personal dispute with
the previous joint owner of the garden centre and the café, Mr John Brookes. The details of

the settlernent are confidential, but as part of the overall agreement, the Company’s
indebtedness to Lloyds ( approximately £90,000 ) has been repaid in full.

As far as the Liquidator is aware, there is no substituted claim against Denmans in respect of
this settlement.

Preferential Creditors

A distribution of £4,021.69 was agreed and paid to the Redundancy Payments Service on 21
November 2017 in respect of the subordinated preferential claims of the employees of
Denmans.

Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £70,167 from 14 creditors. I have yet to receive claims from
44 creditors whose debts total some £251,487 as per the Company’s statement of affairs.

I confirm there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the expenses of the liquidation
to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors.

Liquidator's Remuneration

Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed as a set fee of
£20,000 for all work to be completed in the liquidation. My fees information was originally
provided ta creditors (my report of 18 April 2017) when the basis of my remuneration was
approved and was based on information available to me at that time.

The Liquidator has drawn £7,500 plus VAT in respect of pre appointment fees, as agreed by
creditors; the total incurred time costs being £15,682.

£15,000 plus VAT was drawn in the Period on account of the total set fee of £20,000.

Subsequently, a further £5,000 plus VAT has been paid outside of the Period.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATICN

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

6.1

The Liquidator has drawn and paid £20,000 against the total set fee agreed of £20,000,
approved by creditors.

My time costs to the date of this report are £22,615, as detailed in Appendix B.

My set fee of £20,000, as agreed by creditors, has proved insufficient to complete my duties
as Liquidator. I attribute this to the following:

. The costs in dealing with the administration of the liguidation, including the statutory
compliance and statutory reporting, has exceeded my original estimation.

. Far greater work has been done than was criginally expected to assist the former
employees of the Company with their claims for arears of wages and salaries, and in
providing information to the Redundancy Payments Service in relation to employee
claims.

- Greater asset realisations meant that the Liquidator was able to pay a preferential
dividend. Additional, unexpected, work was undertaken to agree the claim of the
Redundancy Payments Service.

. Further work still needs to be done to establish whether the former employees have a
preferential claim in respect of any outstanding holiday pay, over and beyond the
claims paid by the Redundancy Payments Service.

. Once the case is ready for closure, the Liquidator is required to prepare a final progress
report to creditors and deal with the closure formalities.

. The closure of the case has been delayed pending the dispute referred to in section
4.3 above. The dispute also required further work to be done to provide information
to the parties.

I am therefore seeking to increase my set fee of £20,000 to £22,200 in order to complete the
above matters.

I am seeking approval from creditors for the increase in my set fee via a postal resolution.
Please complete the Voting Form enclosed with this report to signify your acceptance of this
proposal, and return it to my office by 8 June 2018. Alternatively, it can be emailed to

zakwilde@harrisons.uk.com .

A simple majority only of creditors voting on the fee resolution proposed will be required for it
to be passed. Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company
may, within five business days from the date of this letter, request that a meeting of creditors
be summoned to consider the resolution proposed.

A copy of A Creditors’ Guide to Trustee’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from http://www.harrisons.uk.com/creditors-quide-fees.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liquidator’s fees, expenses
and dishursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and

professional advisers.
Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

6.2

7.1

7.2

the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been gutlined in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

1 am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless I have concluded matters prior to this, in
which case I will write to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, I can be contacted by
telephone on 0207 317 9160 or by email at tonymurphy@harrisons.uk.com,

Yours faithfully

Liquidator's Annual Progress Repert to Creditors & Members



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

NIL
NIL

0.00

Denmans Garden Limited
(In Liquidation)

ASSET REALISATIONS

Equipment, Furniture and Furnishings
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS

Accountancy Fees

Statement of Affairs Fee
Liquidator's Remuneration
Agents'/Valuers' Fees
Agents'/Valuers' Disbursements
Insurance of Assets

Preferential Creditors (Employees)

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable
Cash held

From 24 March 2017
To 23 March 2018

£

44,745.54
57.34

44,802.88

(100.00)
(7,500.00)
(15,000.00)
(9,711.83)
(1,162.00)
(181.50)
(4,021.69)

(37,677.02)

7,125.86

1,000.00
6,125.86

7,125.86



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the Period from the 24 March 2017 to 23 May 2018

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



62:ZL BLOZ AeN €2

81-E0-G} uoisiap

g Jjo | ebieg

LYSZE

00'NUEY

00 S1

Q0’0

al's 1]+ 1.4 L1129 X £1955Y Jo SUCHES|[e8Y
DO GiE 1A 0s o 000 000 0s o 000 1955y J0 uonesi|esy - [eie] Zig
00'ELZ QUELZ oc'L 000 cED o0le ao $10ssY o vonesiuey - sjueliy - Lig
6L'¥02 05654 0Le 00'0 cee 000 ar'o uooe||od 1q8q - €08
0O°GLL og'LL oLa 000 cLo oo ed] 1o zog
00'v22 b ooe 000 oel 0L0 00 siesse Buunsur pue Buurses ‘Juep Log
L8y 05v2T'e 0L oo QL0 [ Y] 069 S16SSE Jo uonesieey DOE
114 144 05'sre’s 0E8 00’0 al's [+ ac'l suoeBiseau)
S2'862 oO'LLL oy e 000 [+ o600 [HS Lodey vaQd * L0Z
o'ral DO'PED'L 025 000 or G 000 oo suonebiseau] |msLag) * 502
0SLE 05 #6 0EQ 000 coo [}>41] o0 MIABl Z 4IS | L0Z
90°IET 00°S0F'S 07T 00’0 oGl 09's 08’k IOPpRID
00'siL 00'se azo 000 0Z0o oo 00 ¢ DHWH - sWe) §Ls
LZ°89Z 00'SBE'L 0Z'G u'o 042 05¢ 000 Ody - URD ' gLs
29902 00'SSP e 000 oLl 050 000 (NCTId/Paw) painaasun - sefodwl @ /15
YT ERL 05¥£6 oLS 000 0B ¥ 0£0 00°0 (1otirsebep) swrerd joud - sakoiduy 915
00 LEZ 00°kE2 00l 00'c 090 oro og g Slolpar) painoeg  gas
00'SLL ooz 0z’ 000 ozl oo 000 asuadXg pue apeij sWIel . P05
LL0ve 00 L0 [ 00'C oee 06 1 000 SIONPESD YIM UCHBDIUNUNLOD) | LOG
GE'90¢ 05'EEV | 0LE 300 06 1 oo 08t SIONPBID T 005
heiwr4: 18 00'ger'ol s 00°s) o9'yr ore 09’k Buueig 3 uopenswpy
00grL 000 oS0 050 000 0o 000 00910 - 1ewysen gyl
0o orl 00ZHi 080 080 000 oo oo ECO/LTEI9ZY LYA - Joiyse] ggi
95 9%1 05 659 oSy 4:t 4 0L 000 000 sjuawled - JoiyseD /g4
[ gvidY 00 8LE 0L2 aLe 0oo o 000 sidienay - islysed 98l
00'0F) 00249 0g v 08 v 000 Q00 000 SUONEIIOUDOEY JUNOIOY JUBID) - JBIYSeT) Rl
00°GLL 00 SE 0Z 0 0o 0Zo 000 000 meirey puog - Buipuog ' g1
00'SLE 0525 0E0 00’0 0E0 [t ]] oo uonepoler puog e - Bupuog 081
00°GLL 00°SE 0’0 000 0co 00 [ Q091D Jepioy Juauioddy - UKUPY " 091
52'102 wrre 0ze 00’0 09'C 090 oo EEB/LZHOTYLVA JOPIOH Wewiuioddy - unupy * 654
i1 4 TAR 05'FrL'e 0E'PZ 000 00 ¥Z 0£0 ao uoiepinbi - podey sseibalg [BNUY - UKLPY  LSL
QOSLE Q5181 050 000 000 050 ooo MBIABY }100ds BSBD - UNUPY © L)
O0'SLE 05'9rE 0t 000 000 oLl 000 MEIASY [BNULY - UKUPY BEL
Q0SLE 0528 ago 000 0E0 000 [5.0]1] MBIABY £ YIUOW - unupy /T
00'GLL 0548 450 000 050 o00 (L] sousLBlUIRl ARIQ S - UKIPY " GE|
0'sSLL 952ZZL 0L0 oo 0L0 000 000 slspundsencs |eieuan . gzL
£8'+a 05 295"t 065 000 09'e 0la [ sJopali] yym Buiee : gL
00SLL 05292 051 000 054 000 000 siosIApy Bunsixz yw Gulesq Zi1
187001 05’85 0L ¢ 0wZe 06°Q 000 00 0a SpJooRl JG souBLSUIRY 0L
65°6LL 0S'S6Q°L oL9 000 068'S 0Z0 o0'o uonedyIoU Jusliuicddy egL
0D D¥L 008z 0z o 0ZQ G o ooa 000 dn-jes sAjeASIURLDY ZOL
G5 641 0D'SEE 0le o] aTe 000 000 Buiuueid esen ' 101
() oy H®s poddng sjeucissejoly
Apunoy efeseay {3)1s0D 8w RINGH |e)o) 7 spumsivEy Jojusg IS0 1eleuey 1eupeg UGN YO JO LoREIYSTRID

180d epog waloig
8L0Z/50/£Z 0L £L0Z/E0/PT ‘W0s
penw uspues suewuaq - LOOVIWNIQ

frewwng 3509 @ awl) 6dIS Pajieleq - Anug awiy



6221 8LOT ABN €2 BL-€0-G1 voisian ¢ jo z afied

00'000'02 pauliB|D) se84 |EICL
62°¥0Z 05 PLE'ZZ aLolbl oo'sh or 7L 0 kL 00zL SINoH €]
(3) mey Hes Hoddng S{RUOIEBeJOI4
famor vheawy B onwa) WM TR0, ¥ WYY Iojues 1mpG 1abeuay Jsupeg UORIUNY RIOM JO LOHEDGISSRLD

1S0d :8pog sloid
8L0Z/S0/E2 0L £10Z/E0/PT ‘w0l
POYLII USPIBS SUBWUSQ - LOOYIWNIA

Alewwng 3509 %@ oWl 6dIS Pajielaq - Aiju3 swiy



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Trustee’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing Harrisons’ assignments is to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, @8 Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the

assignment.
1.3 I have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
2 Professional Advisors

2.1 On this assignment, 1 have used the professional advisors listed below. I have also indicated
alongside, the basis of the fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular

basis.
ame or Profe Dhak Al 0 Ba of Fee Arrange
Mishcon De Reya LLP ( legal advice ) Hourly rate and disbursements
Marriott & Co (professional valuers) 15% of realisations plus disbursements

2.2 The choice was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
themn.

23 In this case, Mishcon De Reya LLP agreed not to seek payment of any remuneration.

3 Trustee’s Expenses & Dishursements

3.1 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Agents’/Valuers’ Fees Nit 9,712 Nil 9,712
Agent's/Valuers’ Disbursements Nil 1,162 Nil 1,162

3.2 Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as Category 1 disbursements to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable wili be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connecticn with
the case. These dishursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

3.3 Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are ccsts which are

directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



DENMANS GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by Harrisons (where
appropriate) were provided in the Trustee’s Initial Report and approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

4 Charge-Out Rates
4.1 A schedule of Harrisons’ charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 July is detailed
below.
2016/2017/2018
£
Directors 305 - 550
Managers 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 -250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150

Please note that Harrisons records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have te give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

,m“ " Zak Wilde

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

IT'"“”’ "™ Harrisons Business Recovery &
’TnTSOIvency (London) Limited

I 3rd Floor

ﬁice 305

[?Southampton Row

[ﬁm Holborn

Im"mg"’" London

== Jw[o[i[s[ [s[uls
™ United Kingdom

’T

Telephone

0207 317 9160

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emall enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companes House.

04/17 Version 1.0




